agreement to that effect with any other stockholder, sold to this 
defendant a large amount of Great Northern stock at one hun-
dred and eighty dollars ($180) per share in exchange for stock 
of this defendant at par, but it avers that the stock so sold was 
not within twenty-six million dollars ($26,000,000) of a ma-
jority of the stock of the Great Northern Company.

It admits and avers that thereafter and about November 22, 
1901, it offered like terms of purchase to the other shareholders 
of the Great Northern Company, the offer to hold good for 
sixty days from its date, and that many of the shareholders of

[...]

About May 1, 1901, their aggregate holdings of the common 
stock of the Northern Pacific Company amounted to nearly 
twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) of the eighty million dol-
lars ($80,000,000) common stock of the company, which also 
had a preferred stock, amounting to seventy-five million dollars 
($75,000,000), with the same voting power as the common 
stock. At this time the firm of J. P. Morgan & Co. held about 
six million dollars ($6,000,000) of the common stock. In the 
fall of 1900 Mr. Hill and said Great Northern shareholders 
discussed the question of putting their holdings of Northern

[...]

be formed, for the purpose of aiding the traffic or operations of 
the Great Northern and Northern Pacific companies, respec-
tively. At this time it was not expected by any of the persons 
concerned that any Northern Pacific shares except the said 
forty-two million dollars ($42,000,000) would be acquired 
by the proposed holding company. The organization of such 
company was not dependent on any agreement that it should 
acquire a majority of the shares of either defendant railway 
company. It would have been organized if the Burlington pur-
chase had not been made, and if its promoters had had no other 
shares to transfer to it than the thirty-four million dollars 
($34,000,000) Great Northern stock and the twenty million 
dollars ($20,000,000) Northern Pacific stock held by them on 
May 1, 1901. It was not known that all or how many of the 
shareholders of either of the railway companies would be likely 
to transfer their shares to this defendant when formed. After 
its organization this defendant bought and still holds about one 
hundred and fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) of the stock of 
the Northern Pacific Company; and it has also purchased and 
negotiated for the purchase of the stock of the Great Northern 
Company, as hereinbefore stated. Neither the said persons 
who were concerned in the formation of this defendant, nor the